| FORM PTO-1594 REC   |                         | ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   |
|---|-------------------------|--|
| (Rev. 10-02)  | 1024997                 | 775 Patent and Trademark Office  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa   | tems and mademarks. Fit | Patent and Trademark Office lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.                          |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | 7.15-03                 | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |
| The Fuller Landau Group Inc. Court Appointed Interim Receiver of PlateSpin Canada Inc. and PlateSpin, Inc.  |                         | Name: 2023797 Ontario Inc.  Internal Address:  |
| ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ■ Other Court Appointed Interim Receiver  |                         | Street Address: 140 Spadina Avenue  City: Toronto, Ontario ZIP: M5V 2L4  □ Individual(s) citizenship               |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No   |                         | ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  ■ Assignment  |                         | ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ■ Corporation- Canada ☐ Other  |
|   |                         | 1  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other   |                         | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes No ■   |
| Execution Date: April 14, 2003  |                         | (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes No ■ |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):   |                         | B. Trademark Registration No.(s)   |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/244,103  |                         | $m \cdot c$  |
| Additional Numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No   |                         |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   |                         | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: /_1_/  |
| Name: <u>David L. Principe</u>  |                         | 7. T. (15. (27. CFD 2.41)  |
| Hodgson Russ LLP  |                         | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\frac{40.00}{}   |
| Internal Address: Intellectual Property Law Section   |                         | ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |
| Street Address: One M&T Plaza, Suite 2000   |                         | 8. Deposit account number: 08-2442   |
| City: <u>Buffalo</u> State: <u>NY</u> ZIP: <u>1</u>   | <b>4</b> 203-2391       | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  |
| 97/16/2003 DBYRNE 00000095 76244103   | DO NOT USE T            |  |
| 51. Statement and signature 40.00 0P  |                         |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  David L. Principe Name of Person Signing  July 11, 2003 Signature  Date |                         |  |
| David L. Principe Name of Person Signing  | Signature               | July 11, 2003<br>Date  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:  |                         |  |
| 3   |                         |  |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

BFLODOCS: 831086 v1 (HT9Q01!.DOC)

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002778 FRAME: 0387

## **ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS**

The undersigned, THE FULLER LANDAU GROUP INC., Court Appointed Interim Receiver of PlateSpin Canada Inc. and PlateSpin, Inc. (the "Assignor"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 151 Bloor Street West, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5S 1S4, in consideration of the sum of \$1.00 and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to 2023797 ONTARIO INC. (the "Assignee"), whose full post office address is 140 Spadina Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5V 2L4, the whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries of the world in and to the following trade-marks:

- 1. "PLATESPIN", in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office as application serial number 1084583;
- 2. "SERVER SOFTWARE IN MOTION", in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office as application serial number 1123675;
- 3. "PLATESPIN", in U.S. Patent and Trademarks Office as application serial number 76/244,103; and
- 4. "SERVER SOFTWARE IN MOTION", in U.S. Patent and Trademarks office as application serial number 76/363,001;

together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the said trade-marks.

AND the Assignor, on behalf of itself, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, hereby covenants and agrees, without further consideration, to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as reasonably may be required by the Assignee, its successors or assigns or their respective legal representatives, to vest the same in the Assignee, its successors and assigns or their respective legal representatives.

AND the Assignor covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in conflict herewith.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002778 FRAME: 0388

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario and effective as of this M day of April, 2003.

THE FULLER LANDAU GROUP

INC., Court Appointed Interim

Receiver of PlateSpin Canada Inc.

and PlateSpin, Inc.

By:

Gary

Title: President

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the above assignment and appoints Hooey Remus, whose full post office address in Canada is One University Avenue, Suite 400, Toronto, Ontario M5J 2P1, as (i) the firm to whom any notice in respect of the above trade-marks may be given, and upon whom service of any proceedings in respect thereof may be made, with the same effect as if they had been given to or served upon the Assignee itself and (ii) the Assignee's agents to act on his behalf in all matters relating to the above trade-marks and to receive any notices or instruments relating thereto.

EXECUTED at Toronto, Ontario and effective as of this 14th day of April, 2003.

**2023797 ONTARIO INC.** 

Title: Prosidont

TRADEMARK **RECORDED: 07/15/2003 REEL: 002778 FRAME: 0389**